MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 5, 1984 to June 20, 1985 Chapters 1-384

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1986

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

CHAPTER 319

H.P. 852 - L.D. 1208

AN ACT to Amend the Liquor Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- Sec. 1. 28 MRSA §701, sub-§8 is enacted to read:
- 8. Fees for auxiliary licenses. Fees for auxiliary licenses for the sale of alcoholic beverages to be consumed on the premises shall be \$100.
- Sec. 2. 28 MRSA §701-A, sub-§8 is enacted to read:
- 8. Auxiliary license. The following premises shall be eligible for an auxiliary license -- spirituous, vinous and malt beverages:
 - A. Premises located at a ski area which are owned and operated by a Class A restaurant licensee located at that ski area; and
 - B. Premises located at a ski area which are owned and operated by a hotel licensee located at that ski area.
 - Sec. 3. 28 MRSA §810 is enacted to read:

§810. Auxiliary licenses at ski areas

The commission may issue one auxiliary license for additional premises to any Class A restaurant licensee located at a ski area or any hotel licensee located at a ski area if the following requirements are met.

- 1. Location. The additional premises are located at the same ski area where the Class A restaurant or hotel is licensed.
- 2. Food. Food is for sale at the additional premises, although not necessarily prepared there.
- 3. Properly equipped. The additional premises are properly equipped, including tables and chairs.

4. Licensed by Department of Human Services. The additional premises are licensed by the Department of Human Services.

Effective September 19, 1985.

CHAPTER 320

H.P. 1027 - L.D. 1479

AN ACT to Establish a 5-day Special Muzzle-loading Hunting Season.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- Sec. 1. 12 MRSA §7001, sub-§25-A, as enacted by
 PL 1981, c. 573, is amended to read:
- 25-A. Open firearm season on deer. "Open firearm season on deer" means the time during which it is lawful to hunt deer with a firearm, including the special muzzle-loading season as described in section 7107-A.
 - Sec. 2. 12 MRSA §7107-A is enacted to read:
- §7107-A. Muzzle-loading hunting season
- 1. Eligibility. Any person who will be 16 years of age or older at the beginning of the special season in subsection 4, may obtain a muzzle-loading license from the commissioner or his authorized agent, provided that that person possesses a valid license to hunt big game. The muzzle-loading hunting license shall be in the form of a stamp which shall be affixed to the person's big game hunting license. The stamp shall bear the words "RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS".
- 2. Issuance. The commissioner, through his agent, shall issue a muzzle-loading license to eligible persons. The issuing agent shall charge a fee of \$1 for each license issued.
- 3. Schedule of fees. The schedule of fees is as follows:
 - A. Resident 5-day muzzle-loading hunting license \$7